

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T.B. AND D.B.,

Petitioners,

v.

P.M. AND C.M.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW B. HOWIE
SHINDLER, ANDERSON GOPLERUD
& WEESE P.C.
5015 Grand Ridge Drive,
Suite 100
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
(515) 223-4567

HAROLD J. CASSIDY
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH R. ZAKHARY
THOMAS J. VIGGIANO, III
DEREK M. CASSIDY
THE CASSIDY LAW FIRM
750 Broad Street, Suite 3
Shrewsbury, New Jersey 07702
(732) 747-3999
hjc@haroldcassidy.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

280823



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Nature of the Action	5
B. Statement of Facts	6
1. General Background.....	6
2. Pertinent Contract Provisions.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Scientific and Medical Facts Relating to the Inherent Dangers and Exploitive Nature of “Gestational” Surrogacy.	9
(a) Health Risk to the Mothers and Children.	9
(b) Pregnancy is the Basis for a Life- Long Loving Relationship; the Bonding Between Mother and Child is Physiological and Psychological Regardless of Whether there is a Genetic Relationship	10
4. Facts Leading to T.B.’s Conclusion that Surrender of Baby H to P.M. was Not in the Baby’s Best Interest.	13
C. Procedural History and Ruling Under Review	16
1. Proceedings in the Iowa State Trial Court.	16
2. Decision of the Supreme Court of Iowa.	17
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Supreme Court of Iowa’s Decision That T.B.’s Signing the Surrogacy Contract Waived the Constitutional Rights of the Child and Her Own Constitutional Rights, Decided Important Questions of Federal Constitutional Law That Have Not Been, but Should Be Decided by this Court, and its Reasoning Conflicts with the Controlling Precedent of this Court on an Important Federal Question.....	19
II. By Ruling That T.B. Has No Substantive Due Process Liberty Interest in Her Relationship with Baby H, the Supreme Court of Iowa Decided an Important Federal Constitutional Question That Has Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by this Court; the Iowa Decision Conflicts with Relevant Applicable Principles of Federal Constitutional Law as Set Forth in <i>Glonn v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968) and <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	24
III. By Ruling That Its Enforcement of the Surrogacy Contract Did Not Violate Petitioner’s Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Liberty Interest to Be Free from State Enforced Exploitation, the Iowa Supreme Court Decided an Important Question of Federal Constitutional Law That Has Not Been, but Should Be, Decided by this Court.....	31

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Decision of the Supreme Court of Iowa Creates a Direct Conflict Between Two State Courts of Last Resort on the Question of Whether a Child's 14 th Amendment Rights and Those of Her Birth Mother Are Waived by a Surrogacy Contract Before the Child Is Conceived	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA, FILED APRIL 20, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B — DECISION IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR LINN COUNTY, FILED FEBRUARY 21, 2017	49a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY, FILED NOVEMBER 18, 2016	115a
APPENDIX D — THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AMENDMENT XIV, SECTION 1	118a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1936).....	21
<i>C.M. v. M.C.</i> , 7 Cal. App. 5 th 1188 (Ct. of Appeal 2017)	35
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	27, 28
<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	17, 20, 34
<i>Glon v.</i> <i>American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968)	3, 4, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 851 P. 2d 776 (Cal. 1993)	31
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	21, 22
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Soc. Serv.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	26
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	.26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	.22
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	.26
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	.1
<i>Quilloin v. Alcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	.28
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, (1982)26
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	.26
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	26, 28
<i>Stoner v. State of California</i> , 377 U.S. 940 (1964).....	.24
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen, et al. v.</i> <i>Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	.25-26, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Olano et al.</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	22
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., Amend. XIII.....	23
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	5
Cohen, Deborah L., “Surrogate Pregnancies on Rise Despite Cost Hurdles,” Reuters, March 18, 2013	2
European Parliament’s Annual Report on Human Rights, Nov. 30, 2015.....	34
Feldman, R., Weller, A., Zagoory-Sharon, O. Levine, A. (2007), Evidence for a Neuroendocrinological Foundation of Human Affiliation: Plasma Oxytocin Levels Across Pregnancy and the Postpartum Period Predict Mother-Infant Bonding, Psychological Science	11
Hendricks, J.S., “Essentially a Mother,” 13 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 429 (2007)	28
Hoekzema, E., Baba-Müller, E., et al, “Pregnancy Leads to Long-Lasting Changes in Human Brain Structure,” <i>Nature Neuroscience</i> , Dec. 19, 2016	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
I.C.A. § 600 A.2(3)	24
I.C.A. § 600 A.4(f)(4)	30
I.C.A. § 600 A.4(f)(4)(g)	30
I.C.A. § 600 A.9(2)	30
Levine, A., Zagoory-Sharon, O., Feldman, R., Weller. A. (2007), Oxytocin During Pregnancy and Early Postpartum: Individual Patterns and Maternal- Fetal Attachment, Peptides	11
Perkins, K.M. et al, “Trends and Outcomes of Gestational Surrogacy in the United States,” <u>Fertility and Sterility</u> , vol. 106, No.2 August, 2016	2
Smolin, David, “Surrogacy as the Sale of Children: Applying Lessons Learned from Adoption to the Regulation of the Surrogacy Industry’s Global Marketing of Children, Pepperdine Law Review, vol. 43, p. 265 (2016)	23
